
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on 4th July 2018 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Wednesday, 28 March 2018 2.00 p.m. 
The Halton Suite - Select Security 
Stadium, Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  

1 - 8 

3. HEALTHY NEW TOWN HALTON HOSPITAL AND 
WELLBEING CAMPUS - PRESENTATION 

 

9 - 14 

4. ONE HALTON PREVENTION MODEL AND FRAMEWORK 
PRESENTATION 

 

15 - 16 

5. ALL-AGE AUTISM STRATEGY 
 

17 - 70 

6. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) - LOCAL SYSTEM 
REVIEW (LSR) OF HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE IN HALTON: 
ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

 

71 - 107 

7. ONE HALTON 
 

108 - 111 

8. TRANSFORMING DOMICILIARY CARE 
 

112 - 115 

9. COMMUNITY SHOP 
 

116 - 121 

10. SUPPORT FOR KEY GOVERNMENTAL ACTION ON 
OBESITY 

 

122 - 125 

 
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 17 January 2018 at 
The Halton Suite - Select Security Stadium, Widnes 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Chair), T. McInerney, Woolfall and Wright and  
N. Atkin, C. Carlin,  P. Cook, S. Ellis, A. Fairclough, G. Ferguson, T. Hemming, 
T. Hill, A. McGee, E. O’Meara, I. Onyia, D. Parr, M. Pearson, C. Samosa,  
R. Strachan, D. Sweeney, l. Thompson, S Wallace-Bonner and S Yeoman. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence: M. Larking, D. Parr, H. Patel 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

HWB19 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th October 2017 

having been circulated were signed as a correct record. 
 

   
HWB20 WELL NORTH UPDATE - CHRIS CARLIN  
  
  The Board received a presentation from Chris Carlin, 

a representative of Halto
[...]
d agreed the 
three priority areas of work for the forthcoming year:- 
 

 creating a safer place to live for all adults living in 
Halton (Safeguarding Prevention); 

 providing the skills and knowledge to enable genuine 
care and understanding for adults at risk of harm 
(awareness raising and training); 

 gaining a greater understanding of how mental health 
can impact adults at risk being protected and cared 
for in the best possible way (mental health). 

 
 These priorities would help shape the activity of SAB 
and SAB sub groups and key partners for 2017/2018 to 
enable the Board to continue to meet its strategic aims. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report and associated 
Appendix be noted. 
 
 
 

 

   

Page 6



HWB26 ONE HALTON AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF AN 
ACCOUNTABLE CARE SYSTEM 

 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, 

which provided an update on One Halton and the 
Development of an Accountable Care System (ACS). 
 
 The Board was advised that an ACS was one in 
which several social and health care organisations provided 
all health and social care for a given population. There were 
three core elements to the system and significantly, the ACS 
would centre on the involvement of general practitioners in 
the network of providers delivering care along with local 
authorities and providers and commissioners of services. 
 
 In 2014/15 the Council committed to the development 
of an integrated model of health and social care, and agreed 
a shared vision – One Halton. The development of an ACS 
fits the original One Halton concept, delivering across the 
Halton Local Authority footprint. The revised Halton 
Accountable Care Strategic Vision, attached at Appendix 1, 
built on an initial commitment of partners to improve the 
delivery of health and social care provision. It was reported 
that to achieve the ACS, partners had established the One 
Halton Accountable Care system, with a memorandum of 
understanding and terms of reference, both o
[...]
  Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
DATE: 28th March 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Public Health 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Health and Wellbeing 
 
SUBJECT: One Halton Prevention Model and 

Framework Presentation 
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

 
A presentation will be given to the Health and Wellbeing Board members to 

provide them with an overview of the draft One Halton Prevention Framework 

and Model. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
The contents of the presentation be noted and commented on. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

One Halton seeks to bring the whole system together to deliver a place 

based, integrated, user friendly, prevention model.  It will make the most of 

local talents and assets, services and providers and enable people to stay 

well and within reason manage their own health.  This will improve our health 

outcomes so people live longer, healthier and happier lives.  Aligned with this 

is a framework that outlines the models key principles and components. 

The Health and Wellbeing board will receive a presentation outlining the work 

that has taken place to develop the model and framework to date.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Prevention Model and Framework will inform collaborative action for the 

Council, NHS, Social Care, Public Health and other key partners as 

appropriate. 

 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
No additional funding required. However the model and framework will inform 

future activity and spending across the system.  

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  

 

Page 15 Agenda Item 4



6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
The best start in life is essential if children and young people are to have good 

physical, social and emotional health.  A robust prevention framework and 

model will ensure this is embedded throughout the system. 

 

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
Improving the Health and Wellbeing of Children and Young People is a key 

prior
[...]
egy for 
adults with autism in England, update 2014; Statutory guidance for 
local authorities and NHS organisations to support implementation 
of the adult autism strategy (2015); and progress report on Think 
Autism (2016).   
 
Halton also took part in the Autism Self-Assessment Framework 
(SAF) which was completed at the end of 2016. 
 

3.2 In order to move forward with planning a new All-Age Autism 
Strategy, a working group was established in July 2017 with the 
following membership: 

Patrick Frost – Principal Manager - CCW (Chair) 
Maria Saville – Principal Manager – PBSS, HBC 
Ami McNamee - Specialist Teaching Lead (HBC Education) 
Sam Murtagh - Commissioning Manager (HBC Children’s Services) 
Catrin Williams - Community LD Team (North West Boroughs NHS 
Trust) 
Jane Morris - Principal Manager, LD Nursing Team (HBC Adult 

Page 17 Agenda Item 5



Social Care) 
Jane Birchall-Smith - Community LD Team (North West Boroughs 
NHS Trust)  
Lisa Birtles-Smith, Clinical Lead LD (Halton CCG) 
Alison Sutch, Children’s Complex Needs Nurse (Halton CCG) 
Emma Sutton-Thompson, Practice Manager (HBC) 
Natalie Johnson, Policy Officer (HBC) 
 

3.3 Autism Questionnaire 

As part of the initial consultation, the group devised a short 
questionnaire which was posted out to 230 adults identified from 
CareFirst as having a diagnosis of Autism, and also the survey has 

been disseminated within children’s as follows: 

 Brookfields School, the Resource Bases, Cavendish School and 
Ashley School, Parent Partnership and Assessment Co-
ordinator for those with EHC Plans;.  

 Members of staff gave out to parents and to Mal Hampson at 
Halton Speak Out; 

 In addition, the survey was added to the Local Offer in mid-
September. 

 

3.4 Draft Strategy 
 
The group agreed that the main part of the strategy document would 
focus on the statutory guidance and Halton’s position with specific 
areas (draft attached at Appendix 1).  Contributions to the strategy 
were from a range of st
[...]
lear direction 
for improved services.  
 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
Developing an All-Age Autism Strategy aims to take a more joined-
up and holistic approach to developing opportunities and realising 
potential for people with Autism at every stage of their lives.   
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
None identified. 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
National guidance states that an Adult Autism Strategy is a statutory 
requirement and there are certain criteria we should be 
implementing as a Local Authority and in partnership with other 
agencies.  The development of an All-Age Autism Strategy goes 

Page 19



above and beyond this requirement.   
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
None identified. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
None identified. 
 

 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 It is vital that the needs of people with Autism in Halton are met.  
This is strengthened by National legislation detailing clear areas to 
be included and addressed.   
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
8.1 None identified. 

 
9.0 
 
 
9.1 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None identified. 
 

Page 20



 
 

 
 

HALTON’S ALL-AGE AUTISM STRATEGY 2018 

H A L T O N  
 

Page 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DRAFT ONE HALTON ALL-AGE 

AUTISM STRATEGY 

2018 - 2021 

And 

DELIVERY PLAN 

 

 

  

Page 21



 
 

 
 

HALTON’S ALL-AGE AUTISM STRATEGY 2018 

H A L T O N  
 

Page 2 

Contents 
1.0 INTRODUCTION ............................................................................................................................................. 4 

1.1 National Context ....................................................................................................................................... 4 

1.2 Local Context ............................................................................................................................................. 5 

1
[...]
............................................ 24 

2.5 Transition to adult health services ....................................................................................................... 24 

2.6 Preventative support and safeguarding ........................................................................................... 26 

2.6.1 Access to information and signposting ...................................................................................... 26 

2.7 Reasonable Adjustments and Equality ............................................................................................... 27 

2.8 Supporting people with complex needs ............................................................................................ 27 

2.9  Employment for adults with autism .................................................................................................... 30 

2.10 Working with the Criminal Justice System ......................................................................................... 31 

 

 

 

  

Page 22



 
 

 
 

HALTON’S ALL-AGE AUTISM STRATEGY 2018 

H A L T O N  
 

Page 3 

Foreword 

 

This new All-Age Autism Strategy in Halton aims to take a more joined-up and holistic 

approach to developing opportunities and realising potential for people with Autism at 

every stage in their lives.  People with Autism are a valued part of the community of Halton 

and Halton Borough Council (HBC), NHS Halton Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and NW 

Boroughs Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust share a commitment to work together to 

improve the lives and opportunities for both children and adults with Autism in Halton. 

We recognise that, although there are a lot of positives in the Autism services delivered in 

Halton, there are also areas that require more focus, especially around transition into adult 

services which we know can be a particularly difficult stage for young people.  By joining 

together to develop an All-Ag
[...]
s. 

March 2019 Debbie 
O’Connor, HBC 

 

 
 

P
age 70



REPORT TO: 

 

Health & Wellbeing Board 

DATE: 

 

28
th

 March 2018 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Sue Wallace Bonner - Director of Adult Social Services, Halton 
Borough Council 
 

PORTFOLIO:  

 

Health & Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 

 

Care Quality Commission (CQC) - Local System Review (LSR) of 
Health & Social Care in Halton: Action Plan Update  
 

WARD(S): 

 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  To receive an update on progress towards the actions included in the Action Plan 
developed following CQC’s LSR of Health & Social Care in Halton.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

RECOMMENDED: That the Board 
 

(1) Note the contents of the report and associated appendix. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Following the presentation of the Final Report and Action Plan to the Board in January 
2018 and the agreement that progress against the actions outlined in the Action Plan 
would be monitored via the Board, attached is the latest update available. 
 

3.2 Updates have been sought from the individuals/organisations outlined in the Action 
Plan and those updates that have been received have been added to the Action Plan 
and highlighted in red, for ease of reference. NB. All previous updates received remain 
in the Action Plan.  
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

None associated with this report. 

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 None associated with this report. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
None identified 

Page 71 Agenda Item 6



 
6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  

None identified 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
All issues outlined in this report and its associated appendix focuses directly on this 
priority. 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
None identified 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
None identified 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1 None associated with this report. 

 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 

[...]
 the 
introduction of a single Domiciliary Care provider in Halton.  
 
Improvements in the speed of discharges will be seen with 
the implementation of the Reablement First Approach (see 
Action 3.2) 
 

7.4 Improve managerial oversight of the 
Halton Intermediate Care Unit (B1). 

Damian Nolan Completed Completed 
 
 

See Action 6.3 

7.5 Improve and closely monitor the 
average length of stay at the Halton 
Intermediate Care Unit (B1). 
 

Damian Nolan Completed Completed As at the end of September 2017, average length of stay had 
reduced to 37 days.  Target is 28 days. 
 
The average length of stay is monitored as part of the 
regular reports being made through to the Operational 
Commissioning Committee on a monthly basis. 

 

P
age 107



   

REPORT TO:  Health & Wellbeing Board  
 
DATE:                       28 March 20118   
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Chief Executive/Director of People 
 
SUBJECT: One Halton  

PORTFOLIO:                                           Health & Wellbeing 

WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
This report seeks to provide an update on One Halton  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 
2.1   HWBB note the progress on One Halton. 
 
2.2   HWBB support the better integration of health and social care services 
        which is essential, and that additional investment in local services is  
        badly needed.  
        
2.3   HWBB receive further updates on the progress of One Halton 
 
 
 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 One Halton seeks to deliver a single fully integrated place based health, well 
being and social care system for the people of Halton, that has wellness at it’s 
heart but also addresses the health and social care needs of the local 
community of Halton, where ever possible from within Halton and is easy to 
access, cost effective, of high quality and clinically robust. 

           One Halton, in short is  
- The right care, in the right place, at the right time, from the right person 
and  
- Helping people to help themselves stay well longer and get well quicker 

3.2  Cheshire & Merseyside NHS (formally the STP) is, committed to the 
development of place based health and social care systems.  

 
3.3.     In 2014/15, Halton as a borough committed to the development of an 

integrated model of health and social care.   The Council with its health 
partners developed the concept of One Halton, and agreed a shared vision: 

 

Page 108 Agenda Item 7



   

“To improve the general health and wellbeing of the people of Halton, working 
together to provide the right level of treatment close to home, so that everyone 
in the borough can live longer, healthier and happier lives.” 

  
 3.4     At it’s meeting on the 14th December 2017 the Executive Board agreed to the 

further development of One Halton. Recent work with partners has focused on 
developing the Vision for One Halton and the principles and values by which 
the partnership will operate.  

           One Halton is place based, i.e., delivering across the Halton Local Authority 
footprint.   

 
3.5 The One Halton Strategic Vision builds on the initial commitment of partners 

to improve the delivery of health and social care by ensuring:  
• Services enable people to take more responsibility for their own health 

and wellbeing; 
• People stay well in their own homes and communities as far as 

possible; and 
• When complex care is required it should be timely and appropriate.  

 
3.6 To progress One Halton, the Council and its partners have established the 

One Halton Accountable Care System Board (the Board) 
 
3.7     The One Halton Accountable Care Programme Board is not a decision making 

body.  It provides the forum by which the Council and its partners will provide 
system leadership and meaningful engagement in the development of the 
One Halton.  The Board will provide oversight of any necessary work streams 
and report to the Halton Health and Well Being Board, a committee of the 
Council, th
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 

Cheshire & Merseyside NHS England, through the Sustainability 
Transformation Programme, are committed to the development of place 
based health and social care. These do not necessarily require the 
inclusion of local authorities nor do they need to be confined to local 
authority boundaries.   
 
The final version of One Halton and any associated new organisational 
arrangements, remain are unclear but the potential impact on Council 
services and staff will be closely monitored and reported back to members 
 

  
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 

Page 110



   

7.1 
 

One Halton will operate fairly and transparently. 

8.00 
 
8.1 
 
 
9.0 
 
9.1 
 
 
 
 
 
10.0 
 

REASON FOR DECISION 
 

To ensure that the future delivery of health and social care is fair, 
sustainable and of high quality for residents of Halton. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
NHS England have signalled that accountable care systems will be the 
primary delivery model for health and social care. Halton Council can, 
however, choose not to be part of the development of One Halton. The 
development would relate purely to health care providers on their chosen 
footprint. 
 
 
 
 

 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 

Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 111



REPORT TO: 

 

Health and Well Being Board 
 

DATE: 

 

28
th

 March 2018 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Strategic Director, People  
 

PORTFOLIO  Health & Wellbeing  
 

SUBJECT: 

 

Transforming Domiciliary Care 

WARDS: Borough wide 
 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  To inform the Board of the progress of Halton Borough Council’s 
Transforming Domiciliary Care Programme 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
 

RECOMMENDED: That 

 

(1) the report be noted 
 

3.0 Background 
 

 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Domiciliary Care describes the delivery of care and support services 
to people within their own homes. People who are assessed as
[...]
rogramme has 3 main areas of focus; development of an 
outcomes approach; managing capacity and demand; improving the 
quality and safety of care delivery. 
 
As the first stage of the programme Halton Borough Council have 
recommissioned the domiciliary care provision for the borough with 
a lead agency, Premier Care. This will enable a focus for investment 
in the borough and full engagement with the programme. This 
contract is for up to 7 years providing stability and security in this 
sector. 
 
The programme is now developing key strands of work to support 
the key focus areas. 
 
The ‘Reablement First’ approach will see all people who are 
identified as benefitting from and eligible for care undertaking a 
period of reablement through which their self-care abilities will be 
strengthened and longer term needs planned for. This approach 
brings together care staff, occupational and physiotherapy therapy 
and social care staff to devise and deliver the Reablement 
programme with the individual and their families / carers. Planning 
for the longer term will include Development of Outcomes Model. 
Staff training, development and career progression. 
 
Capacity and Demand Management work includes: developing and 
utilising less labour intensive approaches to care and support such 
as use of technology and equipment; working with the community 
and voluntary sector to meet people’s needs. 
 
Quality and Safety of Care includes: medication management; 
training and development of staff; development of quality assurance 
mechanisms (internal and external); governance 
 

Page 113



5.0 
 
5.1 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 

Programme Structure 

 
The Programme is governed by a Project Board that reports to the 
Senior Management Team of Adult Services. The board comprises 
membership from Premier Care, Adult Social Care Services, Age 
UK, Halton Open. Other agencies will be co-opted as required. 
 
The Board meets monthly and has a series of working groups to 
deliver the pro
[...]
Inspection Contact Officer 
Employment, Learning & Skills  
and Community Policy & 
Performance Board 
Report 23

rd
 March 2015 -  

Community Shop 

Municipal Building 
Kingsway 
Widnes 

Angela Scott 

 

 

Page 121



REPORT TO:  Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
DATE: 28 March 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Public Health 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Health and Wellbeing 
 
SUBJECT: Support for Key Governmental Action on 

Obesity  
 
WARDS: Borough-wide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To provide members of the Board with some background information on 

new options to tackle obesity. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board note the contents of the report 

and supports the three key areas for government action. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Council notes that obesity is a major public health concern with the 

majority of adults in England being overweight or obese and a more than 
a third of our 10 to 11 years old being overweight or obese. 
 
It is estimated that obesity is responsible for more than 30,000 deaths 
each year.  Being overweight or obese increases the risk of a wide 
range of diseases including Type 2 diabetes, hypertension, 
cardiovascular disease and many cancers. It also negatively affects 
quality of life and mental wellbeing.  

No one is ‘immune’ to obesity, but some people are more likely to 
become overweight or obese than others.  Factors of income, social 
deprivation and ethnicity all have an important impact on the likelihood of 
person becoming obese.  Data from the National Child Measurement 
Programme shows that obesity levels in the most deprived 10% of 
children is approximately double that of the least deprived 10%. 

Obesity places a huge strain on health and social care as well has 
having a broader impact on economic development. The estimated 
annual cost of obesity in England is around £32.5 billion and if no action 
is taken these costs will increase.  
 
We recognise that the causes of obesity are complex.  Environmental, 
physiological and behavioural factors all interrelate and play their part in 
influencing the prevalence of obesity.  This is why at a local level Halton 
has a wide range of activities to tackle obesity.  This includes providing 
an integrated healthy lifestyle and wellness programme, having health 

Page 122 Agenda Item 10



promoting planning policies and our 0 to 19 service working with schools 
to be health promoting.  

 
However, we feel more needs to be done by national government to 
support the efforts of local areas and we call upon the Government to 
lead on three areas of action: 
 

3.2    Implement the Food Revolution actions 
 
Food Revolution is a campaign committed to inspiring real, meaningful, 
positive change in the way children access, consume and understand 
food.   
 
Working with medical experts and professionals Food Revolution has 
created a six-point plan for action which they believe governments 
across the world should be working towards as a priority.  
 
We welcome that the UK government has implemented the first action, 
which is the introduction of a sugary drink tax, but strongly advocate that 
the government also acts upon the other 5 actions which includes sugar 
reformulation on all products and clearer labelling of products.  

3.3 Tackle Food Poverty  

An affordable healthy diet is vital for good health.  However, we know 
many people, due rising food prices, low wages and reductions in 
benefits, have an insufficient income to buy healthy food.  This ‘food 
poverty’ trap results in families cutting back on fresh fruit and vegetables 
and buying cheap, sweet, fatty, salty, or processed foods that need little 
cooking.  
 
This results in poorer people having worse diets, greater levels of 
obesity and poorer health.  Across the Halton region many families are 
living in poverty and there is high demand on food banks.  

Whilst there is considerable work across the Liverpool City Region (LCR) 
to tackle poverty, il

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 28 March 2018 at The 
Halton Suite - Select Security Stadium, Widnes 
 

 
Present: Councillors   
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  
 
Absence declared on Council business:  
 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

HWB28 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th January 

2018 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
HWB29 HEALTHY NEW TOWN HALTON HOSPITAL AND 

WELLBEING CAMPUS - PRESENTATION 
 

  
  The Board received a presentation from the Chief 

Executive from Halton Borough Council, who provided an 
update on the development of the Healthy New Town Halton 
Hospital and Wellbeing Campus. A £40 million bid had been 
submitted to NHS England to create a Hospital and 
Wellbeing Campus at the very heart of Halton Lea, which 
would bring together all of the elements to deliver a 
seamless health and social care system for the people of 
Halton. 
 
 However, it was reported that NHS England had 
announced 40 hospitals and community centres that would 
receive a combined total of £760 million and the Halton bid 
had been unsuccessful. It was noted that only six facilities 
across the entire north were granted funding and none were 
in Merseyside or Cheshire and only one in the North West. 
 
 The Board expressed their disappointment that the 
bid had been unsuccessful but agreed that although it would 
be a challenge to gain funding for the Healthy New Town 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



Halton Hospital and Wellbeing Campus, work would 
continue to achieve this. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 
   
  

   
HWB30 ONE HALTON PREVENTION MODEL AND FRAMEWORK 

PRESENTATION 
 

  
 The Board received a presentation from the Director 

of Public Health, outlining the work that had taken place to 
date to develop the One Halton Prevention Model and 
Framework. 

 
The Board was advised that the aim of One Halton 

was to deliver a place based health, integrated, user 
friendly, prevention model. It would make the most of local 
talents and assets, services and providers and enable 
people to stay well and within reason manage their own 
health. It aimed to improve health outcomes so that people 
live longer, healthier and happier lives. 

 
It was noted that the next stage in the development of 

the model and framework would be to: 
 

• Share the draft model for discussion – March 2018 

• Scope what we currently have for prevention – April 2018 

• Decide 5 key initiatives we would like to focus on initially – 
May 2018 

• Develop an action plan – June 2018 

• Share plan with Board – September 2018 

 
RESOLVED: That the presentation be received. 

 

   
HWB31 ALL-AGE AUTISM STRATEGY  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, People, which provided an update on the new 
Halton All-Age Autism Strategy. 

 
The Board was advised that the current Autism 

Strategy was developed in 2012. Since then, a number of 
national reports relating to Autism had been published and 
in addition, Halton took part in the Autism Self-Assessment 
Framework, which was completed at the end of 2016. 

 
A working group was established in July 2017 to 

 



move forward with planning a new All-Age Autism Strategy, 
with questionnaires, consultation and a draft strategy 
produced, as detailed in the report. The development of the 
All-Age Autism Strategy aimed to take a more joined up and 
holistic approach to developing opportunities and realising 
potential for people with Autism at every stage of their lives. 
It was noted that the Health Policy and Performance Board 
had considered a report on the proposals at its meeting on 
27 February 2018.  

 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report, 

appendices and comments of the Board be noted. 
   
HWB32 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) - LOCAL SYSTEM 

REVIEW (LSR) OF HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE IN HALTON: 
ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

 

  
  The Board received a report of the Director of Adult 

Social Services which provided an update on progress 
towards the actions included in the Action Plan developed 
following the Care Quality Commission (CQC) – Local 
System Review (LSR) of Health and Social Care in Halton. 
The Plan included details on those actions which had been 
completed and the progress to date of those actions which 
were outstanding. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board note the contents of the 
report and associated appendix. 

 

   
HWB33 ONE HALTON  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 

/ Strategic Director, People, which provided an update on 
One Halton. 

 
One Halton would deliver a single fully integrated 

place based health, wellbeing and social care system for the 
people of Halton. It had wellness at its heart and would 
address health and social care needs of the local 
community. 

 
The One Halton Strategic Vision built on the initial 

commitment of partners to improve the delivery of health 
and social care by enabling people to take more 
responsibility for their own health and wellbeing; with people 
staying in their own homes and communities as far as 
possible; and when complex care was required, it was timely 
and appropriate. 

 
To progress One Halton, the Council and its partners 

 



had established a One Halton Accountable Care System 
Board (the Board), to provide a forum to provide system 
leadership and meaningful engagement in the development 
of One Halton. Members noted that Appendix 1 contained 
information about general progress and the emerging 
approach to One Halton. Appendix 2 set out the emerging 
thinking of a new “model of care”, led by the Halton GP 
Federations and Bridgewater NHS Community Care Trust. 

 
<1>RESOLVED: That 
 
1) the progress of One Halton be noted; 

 

2) the better integration of health and social care 
services which is essential, and that additional 
investment in local services is badly needed, be 
supported; and 

 

3) Members receive further updates on the progress 
of One Halton. 

   
HWB34 TRANSFORMING DOMICILIARY CARE  
  
  The Board received an update report on the progress 

of the Transforming Domiciliary Care Programme. 
Domiciliary Care describes the delivery of care and support 
services to people within their own homes. The Council had 
recommissioned the domiciliary care provision for the 
borough with a lead agency, Premier Care. The contract 
was for up to 7 years providing stability and security in this 
sector.  
 
 On behalf of Premier Care, John Regan attended the 
meeting and advised the Board on the progress of the 
contract, including details on the recruitment and retention of 
staff. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

 

   
HWB35 COMMUNITY SHOP  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, 

which provided a progress report on the development of a 
Community Shop in Halton. 

 
The Board was advised that the Community Shop 

model was a supermarket with a targeted membership 

 



which aimed to tackle food poverty. The concept was to 
provide quality branded food at discounted prices to reach 
people that needed help to achieve financial independence. 
This was achieved by redistributing food that was surplus in 
the supply chain, which would otherwise end up in landfill. 

 
It was reported that after undertaking a feasibility 

study, commissioned by Big Local and Well Halton in 
September 2017, a site in Windmill Hill was identified as a 
suitable location for the opening of a Community Shop in 
Halton. Regardless of its location, it was noted that all 
households that were eligible for membership within the 
Borough would have the opportunity to become members as 
part of a rolling programme that would target identified areas 
of need. Alongside this, Members were advised that a 
Community Shop would provide employment and training 
opportunities; provide financial and debt advice; reduce 
dependence on food banks; and offer two-course low cost 
lunches to its members.  

 
<1>RESOLVED: That the Board support the 

continued development of a Community Shop in Halton, as 
outlined in the report. 

   
HWB36 SUPPORT FOR KEY GOVERNMENTAL ACTION ON 

OBESITY 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Director of 

Public Health, which provided information on new options to 
tackle obesity. It was recognised that the causes of obesity 
are complex, environmental, physiological and behavioural 
factors all interrelate and play their part in influencing the 
prevalence of obesity. At a local level Halton had a wide 
range of activities to tackle obesity. This included: 
 

 An integrated healthy lifestyle and wellness programme; 

 Health planning policies; and 

 0-19 service working with schools to be health promoting. 

 
However it was felt that national government needed 

to do more to support the efforts of local areas in particular 
to take the lead on following three areas of action details of 
which were outlined in the report: 
 

 Implement the food revolution; 

 Tackle food poverty; and 

 



 Introduce a fairer and greater obesity focus of the use of sugar 

levy 

 
 RESOLVED: That the Board note the contents of the 
report and support the three key areas for government 
action. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at Time Not Specified 


